

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**Case No. SC10-948**

**UNIVERSAL INSURANCE COMPANY  
OF NORTH AMERICA**

**PETITIONER,**

**v.**

**MICHAEL WARFEL,**

**RESPONDENT**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER  
UNIVERSAL INSURANCE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA**

---

**David J. Salmon, Esq.**  
Florida Bar No. 12912  
**Jonathan T. Hall, Esq.**  
Florida Bar No. 0762601  
**Karl A. Forrest, Esq.**  
Florida Bar No. 50683  
**GROELLE & SALMON P.A.**  
Waterford Plaza  
7650 W. Courtney Campbell Causeway  
Suite 800  
Tampa, FL 33607  
(813) 849-7200 (telephone)  
(813) 849-7201 (facsimile)

**Nancy W. Gregoire, Esq.**  
Florida Bar No. 475688  
**KIRSCHBAUM, BIRNBAUM,  
LIPPMAN & GREGOIRE, PLLC**  
1301 E. Broward Boulevard  
Suite 230  
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301  
(954) 617-2305 (telephone)  
(954) 617-2308 (facsimile)

**ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER**

On discretionary review of an Opinion of the Second District Court of Appeal.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....iii

ISSUE ON APPEAL.....1

I. DOES THE LANGUAGE OF SECTION 627.7073(1)(C) CREATE A PRESUMPTION AFFECTING THE BURDEN OF PROOF UNDER SECTION 90.304 OR DOES THE LANGUAGE CREATE A PRESUMPTION AFFECTING THE BURDEN OF PRODUCING EVIDENCE UNDER SECTION 90.303.

LEGAL ARGUMENTS

I. THE PRESUMPTION SET FORTH IN SECTION 627.7073(1)(C) WAS NOT ESTABLISHED PRIMARILY TO FACILITATE THE DETERMINATION OF A PARTICULAR ACTION AND THEREBY MUST BE GOVERNED BY 90.304 OF THE EVIDENCE CODE.....2

II. THE PRESUMPTION SET FORTH IN SECTION 627.7073(1)(C) WAS ESTABLISHED PRIMARILY TO IMPLEMENT PUBLIC POLICY AND THEREBY MUST BE GOVERNED BY 90.304 OF THE EVIDENCE CODE.....7

III. THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR IN FINDING ERROR WITH THE JURY INSTRUCTION ON THE PRESUMPTION OF CORRECTNESS.....11

CONCLUSION.....12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*City of Winter Park v. Montesi*,  
448 So. 2d 1242 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984).....7

*Dania Jai-Alai Palace, Inc. v. Sykes*,  
450 So. 2d 1114 (Fla. 1984).....2

*State v. Sigler*,  
967 So. 2d 835 (Fla. 2007).....11

*Wallach v. Rosenberg*,  
527 So. 2d 1386 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988).....3

*Zimmer v. Aetna Ins. Co.*,  
383 So. 2d 992 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980).....7

**FLORIDA STATUTES**

§ 90.303, Fla. Stat.....1, 2, 6

§ 90.304, Fla. Stat.....1, 2, 4, 6, 7, 10, 11, 12

§ 627.707, Fla. Stat.....9

§ 627.7073, Fla. Stat.....8

§ 627.7073(1)(c), Fla. Stat.....1, 2, 7, 10, 12
